J. Y. Interpretation No.20（July 10, 1953）* 

ISSUE: Are the cadres of a local political party, medical personnel of a 
public-run hospital “public officers”? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 103 of the Constitution（憲法第一百零三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
public office（公職）.** 

HOLDING: Provincial (politi-
cal) party headquarters and women’s pro-

vincial working committees are civil or-

ganizations, so naturally their director and 

trustee positions are not the so-called pub-

lic offices in accordance with Article 103